

Central College Campus, Dr. Ambedkar Veedhi, Bengaluru - 560 001. Ph. No: 080 - 22131385/ E-Mail ID: registrarbcu@gmail.com

No.BCU/ACA/I Yr/PG-fees/32/5/2019-20

Date: 13.08.2019

NOTIFICATION

Sub: Fee structure for I Year PG courses for the year 2019-20.

Ref: Vice-Chancellor Approval dated: 13.08.2019

The Annual/Semester fees under Regular and Payment categories prescribed for Post Graduate Courses, offered in **Bengaluru Central University Departments and Government Colleges,** for candidates seeking admission to **I Year** PG courses during the Academic year 2019-20 are notified as under

FACULTY OF ARTS

	Fee Particulars	Annual Fees				
SI. No.		M.A. /M.V.A Courses	MSW Course	MA (Mass Communication & Journalism)	M.A. French/ Spanish/ German Courses	M.A. (5 Years Integrated) French
01	Registration Fee*	605	605	605	605	605
02	Admission fee *	605	605	605	605	605
03	Tuition fee *	5263	5263	5607	12886	32246
04	Laboratory fee* (Field work)	0	3812	2307	2541	2541
05	Library fee*	605	605	605	COE	
06	Sports fee *	1210	1210	1210	605	605
07	Medical fee*	121	121		1210	1210
08	Student Activity fee	121	121	121	121	121
09	Student ID Card	121		121	121	121
10	Cultural Activity fee	121	121	121	121	121
11	User fee*	The second secon	121	121	121	121
	(Computer & Internet fee)	121	121	121	121	121
12	NFTW*	22	22	22	22	
13	KSTBF*	30	30		22	22
14	KSSWF*	31	31	30	30	30
*Wa	Total es reimbursable in case of SC/ST	8976	12788	31 11627	31 19140	31 38500

*Fees reimbursable in case of SC/ST Candidates

FACULTY OF SCIENCE

	Fee Particulars	Annual fees						
SI. No.		M.Sc.	M.Sc. (B.T.)/ M.B.	M.Sc. (Electronics Media, Psychological Counseling/	M.Sc. (F.A.D.)	M.C.A.		
01	Registration Fee*	605	605	605	605	605		
02	Admission fee *	605	605	605	605	605		
03	Tuition fee *	5263	12100	18150	21780	24200		
04	Laboratory fee*	2541	7260	12100	2541	2541		
05	Library fee*	605	605	605	605	605		
06	Sports fee*	1210	1210	1210	1210	1210		
07	Medical fee*	121	121	121	121	121		
08	Student Activity fee	121	121	121	121	121		
09	Student ID Card	121	121	121	121	121		
10	Cultural Activity fee	121	121	121	121	121		
11	User fee* (Computer & Internet fee)	121	121	121	121	121		
12	Industrial visit fee*				2420			
13	NFTW*	22	22	22	22	22		
14	KSTBF*	30	30	30	30	30		
15	KSSWF*	31	31	31	31	31		
	Total	11517	23073	33963	30454	30454		

^{*}Fees reimbursable in case of SC/ST Candidates

FACULTY OF COMMERCE

SI.	Fee Particulars	Annual fees					
No.		M.Com	M.COM.(FA), M.COM.(IB),	MTTM	M.B.A. (Day)	M.B.A. (Eve)	
01	Registration Fee*	605	605	605	605	605	
02	Admission fee *	605	605	605	605	605	
03	Tuition fee *	5263	48400	48400	33880	36300	
04	Laboratory fee*	2541					
05	Library fee	605	605	605	605	605	
06	Sports fee *	1210	1210	1210	1210	1210	
07	Medical fee*	121	121	121	121	121	
08	Student Activity fee	121	121	121	121	121	
09	Student ID Card	121	121	121	121	121	
10	Cultural Activity fee	121	121	121	121	121	
11	User fee* (Computer & Internet fee)	121	121	121	121	121	
12	NFTW*	22	22	22	22	22	
13	KSTBF*	30	30	30	30	30	
14	KSSWF*	31	31	31	31	31	
	Total	11517	52113	52113	37593	40013	

[#] Tuition fees includes Tour Programme fee for MTTM course.
*Fees reimbursable in case of SC/ST Candidates

PAYMENT SEAT FEES

The candidates belonging to GM/OBC/Minorities seeking admission under Payment Category for PG Courses in the Bengaluru Central University Departments shall pay the following fees under Column 3 in addition to the Regular fee prescribed for that particular course. **The SC/ST/Cat-I candidates of Karnataka State whose parents annual income is less than or equal to Rs.2.5 Lakhs are eligible to pay the concession fees prescribed under Column 4 in addition to other fees, while the candidates seeking admission to second PG and those candidates whose parents' annual income is more than 2.5 Lakhs shall pay the fees as in Column 3 in addition to other fees.

SL.NO.	NAME OF THE COURSE	GM/OBC	**SC/ST/Cat I
1	2	3	A
	FACULTY OF ARTS	<u> </u>	4
	Annual Fees		
01	MA in (Kannada, English, History, Political Science, Sociology, Philosophy)	44000	22000
02	MA in Economics	55000	27500
03	MSW (Master of Social Work)	66000	33000
	FACULTY OF SCIENCE		
	Annual Fees		
04	M.Sc. Chemistry(Organic-Inorganic), Bio-chemistry, Mathematics, Fashion & Apparel Design	55000	27500

	FACULTY	OF COMMERCE	
	Anr	ual Fees	
05	M Com	66550	33275

^{**}The fee concession is not applicable to SC/ST candidates belonging to other States.

ELIGIBILITY FEES

Indian Nationals who have passed the qualifying examination outside Karnataka shall pay the following *Eligibility Fees* to the University at the time of counseling in addition to the regular fees.

Indian Nationals, Foreign Nationals and Non Resident Indians who have passed the qualifying examination abroad (outside India) shall submit the Equivalence Certificate issued by Association of Indian Universities (AIU) along with the application to the University. The provisional Eligibility certificate will be issued on payment of the prescribed fee. The provisional Eligibility certificate shall be obtained prior to admission.

SI. No.	Type of students	Eligibility Fee for all courses
1	Indian Nationals	Rs.2904
2	Indian Nationals who have passed the qualifying examination outside India	Rs.5808
3	Foreign Nationals and Non Resident Indians	Rs.8470

FEES PRESCRIBED FOR FOREIGN NATIONALS & NRIS

The Foreign Nationals and NRIs shall pay US \$ 2426 as annual fees in addition to Eligibility fees for various courses.

Fees once paid will not be refunded

FEES CONCESSION AND REIMBURSEMENT FOR SC/ST CANDIDATES

- 1) The SC/ST candidates (admitted to University Departments/Govt. Colleges) within Karnataka and whose parents annual income is less than or equal to 2,50,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh fifty thousand only) per annum shall pay the following fees subject to submission of the photocopies of the following valid documents/certificates at the time of admission #.
 - (a) Rs. 363/- (Rupees three hundred and Sixty Three only) excluding *reimbursable compulsory fees for regular seats

and

(b) Rs. 363/- (Rupees three hundred and Sixty Three only) excluding *reimbursable compulsory fees plus payment fees (the concession fees prescribed under (Column 4) for payment seats.

The other (compulsory) fees of SC/ST candidates will be reimbursed from the **Social Welfare Department** (ಸರ್ಕಾರದ ಆದೇಶ ಸಂಖ್ಯೇಸಕಇ 83, ಪಕವಿ 2013, ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು, ದಿನಾಂಕ 27/06/2013).

II) The SC/ST candidates (Allotted to affiliated Government Colleges) within Karnataka and whose parents annual income is less than or equal to 2,50,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh fifty thousand only) per annum shall pay the following approval fees at the time of counseling, subject to submission of the photocopies of the following valid documents/certificates #.

Fees required to be paid for approval of admission by the Government Colleges

SL. No.	Fee Particulars	Rs.
1	Registration fee*	605
2	Admission fee*	605
3	Sports fee*	1210
4	Cultural Activity fee	121
	Total	2541

*Fees reimbursable in case of SC/ST Candidates

The SC/ST candidates of Karnataka shall pay the Registration & Cultural Activity fees at the time of counseling. The fees* mentioned at Sl.No.1 2 & 3 above are reimbursable to the concerned Government College bank account DIRECT BY CASH TRANSFER by the **Social Welfare Department**. The Principals of the respective Government Colleges shall refund the Registration fee to the students and remit the **Admission** and **Sports** fee to the University after reimbursement from the Social Welfare Department.

- Online acknowledgement (Post-Metric application) 15 digits Registration No. of Social Welfare Department.
 - 2. Caste Certificate issued in Karnataka by the Tahsildhar, within last five years.
 - 3. Parents Income Certificate issued in Karnataka by the Tahsildhar (valid date)
 - 4. Previous month's salary certificates of parents who are working in any Government/ Semi-Government/ Private sector
 - 5. SSLC / CBSE / ISCE Marks Card (candidates studied in Karnataka only)
 - 6. Aadhar Card
 - 7. Previous year Marks Card
 - 8. Bank Pass book (Bank account should be in the name of the Candidate)

All the SC/ST candidates seeking admission to MBA/MCA are exempted from paying the PGCET fees as per their fee notification. As per the (ಸರ್ಕಾರದ ಅದೇಶ ಸಂಖ್ಯೆ:ಸಕ್ಷಣ 83, ಪಕ್ಷವಿ 2013, ಟೆಂಗಳೂರು, ದಿಸಾಂಕ 27/06/2013), SC/ST students within Karnataka whose parents annual income are more than Rs.2,50,000/- (Two Lakh, Fifty thousand only) are not eligible for fee reimbursement. Such candidates who are not eligible for fee reimbursement shall pay the total fee @ prescribed by University. If the fee prescribed by PGCET is already at the PGCET, such SC/ST candidates shall pay only the difference fee amount (after deducting the PGCET fees from the Prescribed University fees @) to the University.

THE FOLLOWING SC/ST CANDIDATES ARE NOT ELIGIBLE TO CLAIM FEE REIMBURSEMENT

(a) SC/ST students from other States.

(b) SC/ST students of Karnataka whose parents' annual income is more than 2,50,000/-.

(c) SC/ST candidates seeking admission to second PG course (PG discontinued is also taken into account).

The candidates shown at (a), (b) & (c) shall pay the prescribed course fees and examination fees.

III) Cat-I, 2A, 3A & 3B and other students shall pay the prescribed fees.

As per ಸರ್ಕಾರದ ಆದೇಶ ಸಂಖ್ಯೆ : ಹಿಂದಕ 589 ಬಿಎಂಎಸ್ 2013, ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು ದಿನಾಂಕ: 05/10/2013,

Cat-I candidates whose parents' annual income is less than or equal to Rs.2,50,000/(Rupees Two Lakh fifty thousand only) and candidates irrespective of Caste/
Community/Religion, (2A, 3A, 3B and others) who have studied for a period of 7 (Seven)
academic years (commencing from 1st standard up to the qualifying examination either
continuously or in broken period) and whose parents' Annual income is less than or
equal to Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Only) are eligible to claim the reimbursement
of Tuition, Laboratory, Library, Sports and Examination fees. The reimbursement of fees
will be credited by the Backward Classes Welfare Department (BCWD) only to such
students who are eligible as per the norms of Government of Karnataka
www.karepass.cgg.gov.in; of the BCWD.

IV) The candidates belonging to **minorities** (i.e., Muslims, Christians, Buddhists, Sikhs, Anglo-Indians, Jains etc.,) whose Parents' Annual Income is less than 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Only) are eligible to apply for Encouragement Fund/ Fees reimbursement from **Minorities Welfare Department** (MWD) as per the norms of MWD.

INSTRUCTIONS TO THE HEADS OF THE DEPARTMENTS OF BENGALURU CENTRAL UNIVERSITY DEPARTMENT/COLLEGES FOR CLAIMING REIMBURSEMENT OF LOSS OF FEE OF SC/ST STUDENTS FROM THE SOCIAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT.

The Principals of Govt. colleges of BCU /Chairperson/Director/ Co-ordinator of Bengaluru Central University Departments shall verify whether the candidate has filled the prescribed fee and forward the online (post-metric) scholarship application of SC/ST students along with the documents# for claiming reimbursement of loss of fee from the **Social Welfare Department**, Government of Karnataka.

BY ORDER

REGISTRAR PISMS

To,

- 1. All the Chairpersons of PG Departments, Bengaluru Central University, Bengaluru.
- 2. All the Principals of Affiliated Government Colleges offering PG Courses.
- 3. The Finance Officer, Bengaluru Central University, Bengaluru.
- The Deputy Director, Social Welfare Department, 5th Floor, M S Building, Dr. B R Ambedkar veedhi, Bengaluru.
- 5. The District Officer, Backward Class & Minorities Department, V V Towers Bengaluru.
- 6. The Taluk Social Welfare Officer, Bangalore North Taluk, Yelahanka, Bengaluru.
- PS to VC/PS to Registrar, Bengaluru Central University, Bengaluru for information.
- Office Copy/ Guard file.